

Misc. Case No.736 of 2024

Present: Biswarup Bandyopadhyay (WB 01133), Chief Judge

Order No.16/dated 16.12.2025:

The matter is fixed for hearing on the point of maintainability.

Petitioner files hazira through his Ld. Counsel.

In this context it is to be noted herein, in two similar matters being Misc. Appeal No.3 of 2023 and Misc. Appeal no.4 of 2023 my Ld. Predecessor was pleased to dismiss such appeals vide order no.18 dated 18.06.2024 and order no.19 dated 18.06.2024 and the said orders came under challenge before the Hon'ble High Court at Calcutta in C.O No.2481 of 2024 and C.O. No.2342 of 2024 which are still pending before the Hon'ble High Court for disposal.

The decision in the aforesaid matters pending before the Hon'ble High Court at Calcutta will have a binding precedent in all other similar matters. Having regard to such circumstances the instant case is adjourned fixing 30.01.2026 for awaiting order from the Hon'ble High Court at Calcutta.

Dictated and corrected by,

Chief Judge,

Chief Judge,

City Civil Court, Calcutta